

ANNO OUINTO

GEORGII VI REGIS.

A.D. 1941.

No. 14 of 1941.

An Act to amend the Mortgagors Relief Act, 1931-1940.

[Assented to 23rd October, 1941.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows :

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Mortgagors Relief Short titles. Act Amendment Act, 1941 ".

(2) The Mortgagors Relief Act, 1931-1940, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Mortgagors Relief Act, 1931-1941 ".

(3) The Mortgagors Relief Act, 1931-1940, is hereinafter called "the principal Act".

2. This Act is incorporated with the principal Act and that Incorporation. Act and this Act shall be read as one Act.

3. Subsection (1) of section 5 of the principal Act is $\frac{\text{Amendment of}}{\text{s. 5 of the}}$ amended-

- s. 5 of the principal Act—
- (a) by striking out the word "forty-one" in the fifth Extension of time for line, and inserting in lieu thereof the word applying for "forty-two":
- (b) by striking out the word "forty-two" occurring in paragraph 1. and in paragraph 11. and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "forty-three".

Amendment of s. 5a of principal Act— Applications for relief after proceed-ings instituted by mortgagee.

Amendment of s. 8 of principal Act— Extension by trustees.

Notices by mortgagees.

4. Section 5a of the principal Act is amended by striking out in the fourth line thereof the words "Mortgagors Relief Act, 1940" and inserting in lieu thereof the words" Mortgagors Relief Act Amendment Act, 1941 ".

5. Section 8 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "forty-two" in the seventh and eighth lines and inserting in lieu thereof the word "forty-three".

Amendment of **6.** Section 9 of the principal Act is amended by striking out principal Act— the word "forty-two" in the third line thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the word " forty-three ".

Amendment of s. 12 of principal Act-Guarantees.

7. Section 12 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "forty-two" in the fifth line and inserting in lieu thereof the word "forty-three".

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

C. M. BARCLAY-HARVEY, Governor.